68th DAY WEDNESDAY, APRIL 15, 2015 1683

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE

Sixty-fourth Legislative Assembly

* %k k k%

Bismarck, April 15, 2015
The House convened at 8:00 a.m., with Speaker Belter presiding.

The prayer was offered by Pastor Daniel Haveman, Open Door Baptist Church, Bismarck.

The roll was called and all members were present except Representatives Frantsvog and
Glassheim.

A quorum was declared by the Speaker.

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS
SPEAKER BELTER DEEMED approval of the amendments to Engrossed SB 2018,
Engrossed SB 2019, Engrossed SB 2088, Engrossed SB 2151, and Engrossed SB 2199.

Engrossed SB 2018, Engrossed SB 2019, Engrossed SB 2088, Engrossed SB 2151, and
Engrossed SB 2199, as amended, were placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the
calendar.

THE HOUSE RECOGNIZED THE PRESENCE OF:
Former Rep. Alon Wieland

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL
SB 2151: A BILL for an Act to create and enact four new sections to chapter 15.1-37 of the
North Dakota Century Code, relating to early childhood education provider grants; to
amend and reenact section 15.1-37-01 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating
to early childhood education program approval; to provide for a superintendent of
public instruction study and report to the legislative management; to provide an
appropriation; and to provide an effective date.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, and has

committee recommendation of DO PASS, the roll was called and there were 50 YEAS,
41 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 3 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Amerman; Anderson, P.; Beadle; Boe; Boehning; Boschee; Brandenburg; Delmore;
Dockter; Dosch; Guggisberg; Haak; Hanson; Hawken; Hofstad; Hogan; Holman;
Hunskor; Johnson, D.; Johnson, M.; Kasper; Keiser; Kelsh; Klemin; Kretschmar;
Larson; Lefor; Looysen; Maragos; Martinson; Mitskog; Mock; Monson; Mooney;
Muscha; Nathe; Nelson, J.; Nelson, M.; Onstad; Porter; Sanford; Schneider;
Schreiber Beck; Silbernagel; Steiner; Streyle; Strinden; Thoreson; Wallman; Zubke

NAYS: Anderson, B.; Anderson, D.; Becker, Rich S.; Becker, Rick C.; Bellew; Brabandt;
Carlson; Damschen; Delzer; Devlin; Fehr; Froseth; Hatlestad; Headland; Kading;
Karls; Kempenich; Kiefert; Klein; Koppelman, B.; Koppelman, K.; Kreidt; Laning;
Louser; Meier; Olson; Owens; Paur; Pollert; Rohr; Ruby; Schatz; Schmidt; Seibel;
Skarphol; Sukut; Toman; Trottier; Vigesaa; Weisz; Speaker Belter

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Frantsvog; Glassheim; Oversen
Engrossed SB 2151, as amended, passed.

kkkkddddddkhdhkhhkkkkk

VOTE INDICATION
Rep. Oversen indicated that she had intended to vote YEA on SB 2151.



1684 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 68th DAY
MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (BUELL J. REICH, CHIEF CLERK)
MR. PRESIDENT: The House has amended and subsequently passed: SB 2151.

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (JANE SCHAIBLE, SECRETARY)
MR. SPEAKER: The Senate has amended and subsequently passed: HB 1151.

SENATE AMENDMENTS TO REENGROSSED HOUSE BILL NO. 1151

In lieu of the amendments adopted by the Senate as printed on page 765 of the Senate
Journal, Reengrossed House Bill No. 1151 is amended as follows:

Page 1, line 3, after the semicolon insert "to provide for a legislative management study;"
Page 1, line 19, replace "five" with "seven"

Page 1, line 20, after the period insert "The first two million dollars in matching grants

awarded to each institution must be used for student scholarships that comply with
section 15-10-53."

Page 2, line 8, replace "forward" with "retain up to"

Page 2, line 9, remove "the office of the governor, to"

Page 2, line 18, after the third comma insert "university of Jamestown.,"

Page 2, line 20, after the first comma insert "university of Mary,"

Page 3, line 8, after "3." insert:

a. The board may award an additional five hundred thousand dollars in

o matching grants to institutions that have been awarded one million
dollars in matching grants under subsection 1 and apply for an
additional matching grant.

=

An application submitted under this subsection must meet the same
criteria as an original application.

[©

The board shall consider each application submitted under this
subsection in chronological order.

[

If the funding provided under this subsection is insufficient to provide

a matching grant in the amount of one dollar for every two dollars
raised by the institutional foundation, the board shall award a lesser

amount.

4."

Page 3, line 8, replace "forward" with "retain up to"

Page 3, line 9, remove "the office of the governor, to"
Page 5, line 1, remove ", campus facility repair projects."

Page 5, after line 3, insert:

"SECTION 7. LEGISLATIVE MANAGEMENT STUDY. During the 2015-16
interim, the legislative management shall consider studying the provision of matching
grants to institutions of higher education, as set forth in sections 15-10-48 through
15-10-53 of the North Dakota Century Code, for the purposes of ensuring that the
statutory parameters provide sufficient direction, provide flexibility to accommodate
changing circumstances and needs, and ultimately enable the delivery of the
greatest possible benefits to the students attending institutions of higher education in
this state. The legislative management shall report its findings and
recommendations, together with any legislation required to implement the
recommendations, to the sixty-fifth legislative assembly."



68th DAY WEDNESDAY, APRIL 15, 2015 1685

Page 5, line 6, replace "$19,000,000" with "$23,000,000, or so much of the sum as may be
necessary, and out of any moneys in the student loan trust fund in the state treasury,
not otherwise appropriated, the sum of $2,500,000"

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

This amendment provides for the following:

* Increases the amount of matching grants available to North Dakota State University
and the University of North Dakota from $5 million to $7 million each and requires
the first $2 million of matching grants awarded to each institution to be used for
student scholarships.

* Adds University of Jamestown and the University of Mary as institutions eligible to
receive higher education challenge grants.

*  Provides an additional $500,000 to be awarded to nonresearch and private
institutions that have fully utilized the original $1,000,000 of grant funding available
to the institution.

* Increases the general fund appropriation for the matching grant program from
$19 million to $23 million and appropriates $2.5 million from the student loan trust
fund.

* Allows the State Board of Higher Education, rather than the Governor's office, to
retain one-quarter of one percent of grants awarded to be used for administrative
costs of the program.

* Allows grant funds to be used for campus infrastructure repairs.

* Provides for a Legislative Management study of higher education matching grants.

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (JANE SCHAIBLE, SECRETARY)
MR. SPEAKER: The Senate has amended, subsequently passed, and the emergency
clause carried: HB 1003.

SENATE AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL NO. 1003
Page 1, line 2, replace "six" with "five"
Page 1, line 3, after "new" insert "subsection to a new"

Page 1, line 3, after "54-10" insert "as created in section 5 of Senate Bill No. 2004, as
approved by the sixty-fourth legislative assembly,"”

Page 1, line 6, remove ", capital project budget requests"

Page 1, line 9, replace "section 15-10-12.1, subsection 3 of section 15-10-17," with
"subdivision ¢ of subsection 1 of section 15-10-17,"

Page 1, line 10, remove "15.1-21-02.6,"

Page 1, line 11, remove "campus"

Page 1, remove line 12

Page 1, line 13, replace "higher education" with "university system office personnel"
Page 1, line 13, remove "career and technical education scholarships,"

Page 1, line 17, after "funds" insert "; to authorize the state board of higher education to
issue and sell bonds for capital projects; to limit tuition rate increases”



1686 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 68th DAY

Page 1, line 20, remove "to provide an appropriation to the state auditor; to"
Page 1, line 21, remove "provide an appropriation to the attorney general;"
Page 1, line 21, remove "a"

Page 1, line 21, replace the second "appropriation" with "appropriations"
Page 2, remove lines 8 through 31

Page 3, remove lines 1 through 31

Page 4, remove lines 1 through 31

Page 5, remove lines 1 through 30

Page 6, remove lines 1 through 31

Page 7, replace lines 1 through 17 with:

"Subdivision 1.
NORTH DAKOTA UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OFFICE
Adjustments or

Base Level Enhancements Appropriation
Capital assets - bond payments $10,436,045 ($2,067,209) $8,368,836
Competitive research program 7,050,000 0 7,050,000
System governance 12,666,502 (4,702,515) 7,963,987
Title Il 1,006,472 0 1,006,472
Core technology services 38,662,551 7,318,414 45,980,965
Student financial assistance grants 21,245,679 4,388,597 25,634,276
Professional student exchange program 4,275,015 0 4,275,015
Academic and technical education 10,000,000 4,054,677 14,054,677

scholarships
Two-year campus marketing 800,000 0 800,000
Scholars program 2,113,584 0 2,113,584
Native American scholarships 649,267 0 649,267
Tribally controlled community college grants1,000,000 0 1,000,000
Education incentive programs 3,349,000 0 3,349,000
Student mental health 282,520 33,480 316,000
Veterans assistance grants 325,000 0 325,000
Deferred maintenance pool 0 5,000,000 5,000,000
Campus security pool 0 3,000,000 3,000,000
Open education resources training 0 110,000 110,000
Internal audit pool 0 300,000 300,000
Contract and leave payouts 0 250,000 250,000
Total all funds $113,861,635 $17,685,444 $131,547,079
Less estimated income 2,299,912 211,304 2,511,216
Total general fund $111,561,723 $17,474,140 $129,035,863
Full-time equivalent positions 112.91 (8.52) 104.39

Subdivision 2.

BISMARCK STATE COLLEGE
Adjustments or

Base Level Enhancements Appropriation
Operations $32,653,654 $2,943,192 $35,596,846
Capital assets 417.673 3.532,600 3.950,273
Total all funds $33,071,327 $6,475,792 $39,547,119
Less estimated income 0 600,000 600,000
Total general fund $33,071,327 $5,875,792 $38,947,119

Full-time equivalent positions 126.96 6.57 133.53



68th DAY WEDNESDAY, APRIL 15, 2015 1687
Subdivision 3.
LAKE REGION STATE COLLEGE
Adjustments or
Base Level Enhancements Appropriation
Operations $12,429,097 $2,514,217 $14,943,314
Capital assets 155.367 1,648,423 1,803,790
Total all funds $12,584,464 $4,162,640 $16,747,104
Less estimated income 0 0 0
Total general fund $12,584,464 $4,162,640 $16,747,104
Full-time equivalent positions 40.22 9.97 50.19
Subdivision 4.
WILLISTON STATE COLLEGE
Adjustments or
Base Level Enhancements Appropriation
Operations $12,783,506 ($157,056) $12,626,450
Capital assets 197.801 285,000 482,801
Total all funds $12,981,307 $127,944 $13,109,251
Less estimated income 0 0 0
Total general fund $12,981,307 $127,944 $13,109,251
Full-time equivalent positions 4415 5.81 49.96
Subdivision 5.
UNIVERSITY OF NORTH DAKOTA
Adjustments or
Base Level Enhancements Appropriation
Operations $149,683,005 $19,256,679 $168,939,684
Capital assets 4,411,566 74,241,585 78,653,151
Total all funds $154,094,571 $93,498,264 $247,592,835
Less estimated income 0 6.000.000 6,000,000
Total general fund $154,094,571 $87,498,264 $241,592,835
Full-time equivalent positions 633.60 (3.40) 630.20
Subdivision 6.
NORTH DAKOTA STATE UNIVERSITY
Adjustments or
Base Level Enhancements Appropriation
Operations $140,341,540 $15,504,698 $155,846,238
Capital assets 2,732,244 13,191,426 15,923,670
Total all funds $143,073,784 $28,696,124 $171,769,908
Less estimated income 0 11,600.000 11,600.000
Total general fund $143,073,784 $17,096,124 $160,169,908
Full-time equivalent positions 491.21 45.89 537.10
Subdivision 7.
NORTH DAKOTA STATE COLLEGE OF SCIENCE
Adjustments or
Base Level Enhancements Appropriation
Operations $38,181,456 $5,869,593 $44,051,049
Capital assets 1,012,379 13.573,098 14,585,477
Total all funds $39,193,835 $19,442,691 $58,636,526
Less estimated income 0 0 0
Total general fund $39,193,835 $19,442,691 $58,636,526
Full-time equivalent positions 171.87 (3.57) 168.30




1688

Subdivision 8.

Operations

Capital assets

Total all funds

Less estimated income

Total general fund

Full-time equivalent positions

Subdivision 9.

Operations

Capital assets

Total all funds

Less estimated income

Total general fund

Full-time equivalent positions

Subdivision 10.

Operations

Capital assets

Total all funds

Less estimated income

Total general fund

Full-time equivalent positions

Subdivision 11.

Base Level
$26,299,227
409.078
$26,708,305
0
$26,708,305
100.32

Base Level
$14,364,424
358,992
$14,723,416
0
$14,723,416
62.78

Base Level
$43,810,211
899.620
$44,709,831
0
$44,709,831
201.76

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE

DICKINSON STATE UNIVERSITY

MAYVILLE STATE UNIVERSITY

MINOT STATE UNIVERSITY

VALLEY CITY STATE UNIVERSITY

Operations

Capital assets

Total all funds

Less estimated income

Total general fund

Full-time equivalent positions

Subdivision 12.

Base Level
$20,691,135
408.319
$21,099,454
0
$21,099,454
97.29

DAKOTA COLLEGE AT BOTTINEAU

Operations

Capital assets

Total all funds

Less estimated income

Total general fund

Full-time equivalent positions

Base Level
$7,892,043
114.007
$8,006,050
0
$8,006,050
36.12

68th DAY
Adjustments or
Enhancements Appropriation
$501,965 $26,801,192
0 409.078
$501,965 $27,210,270
0 0
$501,965 $27,210,270
19.94 120.26
Adjustments or
Enhancements Appropriation
$2,139,817 $16,504,241
228.285 587.277
$2,368,102 $17,091,518
0 0
$2,368,102 $17,091,518
3.45 66.23
Adjustments or
Enhancements Appropriation
$3,293,399 $47,103,610
0 899.620
$3,293,399 $48,003,230
0 0
$3,293,399 $48,003,230
2.34 204.10
Adjustments or
Enhancements Appropriation
$4,559,020 $25,250,155
56,382,238 56,790,557
$60,941,258 $82,040,712
16.000.000 16.000.000
$44,941,258 $66,040,712
8.30 105.59
Adjustments or
Enhancements Appropriation
$762,099 $8,654,142
11.775.440 11.889.447
$12,537,539 $20,543,589
10.648.194 10.648.194
$1,889,345 $9,895,395
10.84 46.96



68th DAY

Subdivision 13.

WEDNESDAY, APRIL 15, 2015

1689

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH DAKOTA SCHOOL OF MEDICINE AND HEALTH SCIENCES

Adjustments or

Base Level Enhancements Appropriation
Operations $52.,762,590 $18.514.,806 $71,277.396
Total all funds $52,762,590 $18,514,806 $71,277,396
Less estimated income 0 0 0
Total general fund $52,762,590 $18,514,806 $71,277,396
Full-time equivalent positions 156.55 28.03 184.58
Subdivision 14.

NORTH DAKOTA FOREST SERVICE
Adjustments or

Base Level Enhancements Appropriation
Operations $6,249,979 $306,655 $6,556,634
Capital assets 101,210 0 101,210
Total all funds $6,351,189 $306,655 $6,657,844
Less estimated income 1.650.000 0 1.650.000
Total general fund $4,701,189 $306,655 $5,007,844
Full-time equivalent positions 29.00 (0.04) 28.96
Subdivision 15.

BILL TOTAL

Adjustments or

Base Level Enhancements Appropriation
Grand total general fund $679,271,846 $223,543,125 $902,814,971
Grand total special funds 3,949,912 45,059,498 49,009,410
Grand total all funds $683,221,758 $268,602,623  $951,824,381"

Page 7, replace lines 23 and 24 with:

"Capital projects - general fund $155,691,350 $125,759,212
Capital projects - other funds 168,531,029 44,848,194"
Page 7, replace line 30 with:

"Theodore Roosevelt center 6,000,000 800,000
Employee contract and leave payouts 0 250,000
Williston state college energy development impact 0 2,500,000"

Page 8, replace lines 11 through 13 with:

$394,389,098
171.031.029
$223,358,069

$207,854,401
44.848.194
$163,006,207"

"Total all funds
Total other funds
Total general fund

Page 8, remove lines 27 through 30
Page 9, remove lines 1 through 31
Page 10, replace lines 1 through 28 with:

"SECTION 4. CONTINGENT APPROPRIATION - STATE BOARD OF
HIGHER EDUCATION - DUNBAR HALL. Subject to the provisions of this section,
there is appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund, not otherwise
appropriated, the sum of $46,000,000, or so much of the sum as may be necessary,
to the state board of higher education for the North Dakota state university Dunbar
Hall project, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2015, and ending June 30, 2017.



1690

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 68th DAY

The appropriation in this section is available only if the office of management
and budget determines that actual general fund revenues for the period beginning
July 1, 2015, and ending May 31, 2016, exceed the legislative estimates made at the
close of the 2015 legislative session for general fund revenues during the same
period by at least $50,000,000. For purposes of this section, "estimated general fund
revenues" excludes the unobligated general fund balance on July 1, 2015, and
transfers to the general fund from the strategic investment and improvements fund,
property tax relief sustainability fund, the lottery, the mill and elevator, and gas tax

administration.

SECTION 5. AMENDMENT. Subdivision c of subsection 1 of section
15-10-17 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

C.

Appoint and remove, at will, all university system office personnel, fix
their salaries within the limits of legislative appropriations, fictheir-
terms-of-offiee; and prescribe their duties. The board may provide
severance pay to an employee upon termination of employment only

in accordance with section 54-14-04.3."

Page 15, line 3, remove the overstrike over "2:3"

Page 15, line 3, remove "1.0"

Page 16, replace lines 6 through 11 with:

o

[=

[©

o

|

=

=

[~

m.

1.00 if the number of credit-hours is at least 210.000;

1.05 if the number of credit-hours is at least 180.000 but less than
210.000;

1.075 if the number of credit-hours is at least 150.000 but less than

180.000;

1.10 if the number of credit-hours is at least 120,000 but less than
150.000:

1.125 if the number of credit-hours is at least 100,000 but less than

120.000:

1.15 if the number of credit-hours is at least 90.000 but less than
100.000;

1.20 if the number of credit-hours is at least 80,000 but less than
90.000;

1.30 if the number of credit-hours is at least 70.000 but less than
80.000:

1.40 if the number of credit-hours is at least 60.000 but less than
70.000:

1.50 if the number of credit-hours is at least 50,000 but less than
60.000;

1.60 if the number of credit-hours is at least 40,000 but less than
50.000:

1.70 if the number of credit-hours is at least 30,000 but less than
40.000; and

1.80 if the number of credit-hours is less than 30.000."

Page 17, line 12, replace "$71.00" with "$73.17"

Page 17, line 14, replace "$105.10" with "$108.13"




68th DAY WEDNESDAY, APRIL 15, 2015 1691

Page 17, line 17, replace "$112.46" with "$115.73"
Page 22, remove lines 8 through 31
Page 23, remove lines 1 through 31
Page 24, remove lines 1 through 31
Page 25, replace lines 1 through 22 with:
"SECTION 17. A new subsection to a new section to Chapter 54-10, as

created in section 5 of Senate Bill No. 2004, as approved by the sixty-fourth
legislative assembly, is created and enacted as follows:

4. This section does not prohibit the state board of higher education from
employing internal audit staff or contracting for internal audit services."

Page 25, after line 26, insert:
ll1 .ll

Page 26, line 3, after the period insert "The state board of higher education may employ
attorneys to provide legal services limited to the field of intellectual property law on

behalf of research institutions under the supervision of the board."

Page 26, line 12, after the period, insert:
"

Page 26, line 18, after the period, insert:
ng

Page 26, after line 26, insert:

"4. An assistant or special assistant attorney general appointed to represent
the state board of higher education or an institution under the control of

the state board of higher education may access and examine any record

under the control of the state board of higher education. For purposes of
reviewing records under the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act
[20 U.S.C. 1232g: 34 CER 99] or any other federal privacy law, the

assistant or special assistant attorney general is considered a state
educational official authorized to access student records."

Page 30, line 11, replace "Act" with "section"

Page 30, line 22, remove "extraordinary repairs funding pool line item includes funding that
must be used to"

Page 30, remove lines 23 and 24

Page 30, line 25, replace "forest service" with "internal audit funding pool line item includes
funding that must be used for systemwide and campus internal audit purposes"

Page 30, remove lines 26 through 30

Page 30, line 31, remove "utilization of each type of space; and the projected future needs
for each type of space."

Page 31, line 3, replace "extraordinary repairs" with "internal audit"
Page 31, line 24, replace "biennium" with "period"

Page 31, line 24, replace "July 1, 2015" with "with the effective date of this section"



1692 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 68th DAY

Page 31, line 26, replace "$1,004,744" with "$1,504,744"
Page 31, line 27, after "fund" insert a comma

Page 31, line 27, after "program" insert ", $500,000 is for grants to tribally controlled
community colleges,"

Page 32, line 3, replace "minimum of twenty-five percent" with "portion”
Page 32, line 19, remove "The amount"
Page 32, remove lines 20 through 22

Page 32, line 23, replace "The" with "Pursuant to section 54-44.1-11, the sum of $5,000,000
appropriated from the general fund in the performance funding pool line item of
subdivision 1 of section 1 of chapter 34 of the 2013 Session Laws may be continued
into the biennium beginning July 1, 2015, and ending June 30, 2017. Of the
unexpended appropriation, the state board of higher education shall transfer
$1,500,000 to Williston state college, $1,500,000 to Dickinson state university,
$1,500,000 to Minot state university, and $500,000 to Dakota college at Bottineau for
extraordinary campus needs resulting from energy development. The board shall
transfer a prorated amount if sufficient funding is not available to provide for full
transfers. Excluding the transfers authorized in this section, the"

Page 32, line 27, remove "- TRANSFER - GRANT"

Page 32, line 30, remove "Pursuant to section 54-44.1-11,"
Page 32, remove line 31

Page 33, remove lines 1 and 2

Page 33, line 3, remove "council for the development of elementary and secondary civics
education."

Page 33, replace lines 7 through 28 with:

"SECTION 33. FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT POSITION ADJUSTMENTS.
Notwithstanding any other provisions of law, the state board of higher education may
adjust full-time equivalent positions as needed, subject to the availability of funds, for
institutions and entities under its control during the biennium beginning July 1, 2015,
and ending June 30, 2017. The North Dakota university system shall report any
adjustments to the office of management and budget before the submission of the
2017-19 biennium budget request.

SECTION 34. BOND ISSUANCE AUTHORIZATION - PURPOSES. The
state board of higher education, in accordance with chapter 15-55, may arrange for
the funding of projects authorized in this section, declared to be in the public interest,
through the issuance of self-liquidating, tax-exempt evidences of indebtedness under
chapter 15-55, beginning with the effective date of this section and ending June 30,
2017. Evidences of indebtedness issued pursuant to this section are not a general
obligation of the state of North Dakota. Any unexpended balance resulting from the
proceeds of the evidences of indebtedness must be placed in a sinking fund to be
used for the retirement of indebtedness. The evidences of indebtedness may be
issued and the proceeds are appropriated in section 1 of this Act for the following
capital projects:

Dakota college at Bottineau - dormitory renovations $2,900,000
North Dakota state university - aquatic center 10,000,000
Total special funds $12,900,000

SECTION 35. TUITION RATE INCREASE LIMITATIONS - BUDGET
SECTION APPROVAL.



68th DAY WEDNESDAY, APRIL 15, 2015 1693

1. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the state board of higher
education may not increase tuition rates for students attending
institutions of higher education under its control during the 2015-16
academic year by more than two and one-half percent as compared to
the tuition rate in effect during the 2015 spring semester unless the board
receives prior budget section approval.

2. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the state board of higher
education may not increase tuition rates for students attending
institutions of higher education under its control during the 2016-17
academic year by more than two and one-half percent as compared to
the tuition rate in effect during the 2016 spring semester unless the board
receives prior budget section approval.

3. For purposes of this section, any adjustments to an institution's method
of charging tuition and fees must be included in calculations of tuition
limits.

4. This section does not apply to tuition rates determined under tuition
reciprocity agreements entered into by the state board of higher
education with other states or state education compacts.

5. This section does not apply to tuition rates charged for programs offered
through the university of North Dakota school of medicine and health
sciences.

SECTION 36. LEGISLATIVE MANAGEMENT REPORT - DICKINSON
STATE UNIVERSITY. Before July 1, 2016, the state board of higher education shall
provide a report to the legislative management regarding the operations of Dickinson
state university. The report must detail the financial condition of the institution and
board directives and plans to improve the financial stability of the institution.”

Page 35, line 13, replace "study" with "consider studying"
Page 35, after line 21, insert:

"SECTION 42. LEGISLATIVE MANAGEMENT STUDY - INSTITUTION
ADMINISTRATION COSTS. During the 2015-16 interim, the legislative management
shall consider studying administrative costs at institutions under the control of the
state board of higher education. The study, if conducted, must review the number of
administrator positions at each institution, the number of new administrator positions
added at each institution during the previous five academic years, the total salaries
and benefits associated with the administrator positions, the average salaries and
benefits for administrator positions at each institution for each of the previous five
fiscal years, the percentage of overall institution operating costs attributable to
administration, and options to provide future increased legislative appropriations to
institutions specifically for instructional purposes. The legislative management shall
report its findings, together with any legislation necessary to implement the findings,
to the sixty-fifth legislative assembly."

Page 35, line 22, replace "10, 27, 35, and 36" with "7, 23, 26, 31, 32, and 34"
Page 35, line 23, remove "extraordinary repairs pool,"

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

House Bill No. 1003 - Summary of Senate Action

Base House Senate Senate
Budget Version Changes Version
State Auditor
Total all funds $0 $1,221,914 ($1,221,914) $0
Less estimated income 0 0 0 0
General fund $0 $1,221,914 ($1,221,914) $0



1694

Attorney General

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE

68th DAY

Total all funds $0 $1,604,500 ($1,604,500) $0

Less estimated income 0 0 0 0

General fund $0 $1,604,500 ($1,604,500) $0
University System Office

Total all funds $113,861,635 $142,312,417 ($10,715,338) $131,597,079

Less estimated income 2,299,912 2,011,216 500,000 2,511,216

General fund $111,561,723 $140,301,201 ($11,215,338) $129,085,863
Bismarck State College

Total all funds $33,071,327 $37,987,006 $1,560,113 $39,547,119

Less estimated income 0 0 600,000 600,000

General fund $33,071,327 $37,987,006 $960,113 $38,947,119
Lake Region State College

Total all funds $12,584,464 $15,274,092 $1,473,012 $16,747,104

Less estimated income 0 0 0 0

General fund $12,584,464 $15,274,092 $1,473,012 $16,747,104
Williston State College

Total all funds $12,981,307 $12,532,922 $576,329 $13,109,251

Less estimated income 0 0 0 0

General fund $12,981,307 $12,532,922 $576,329 $13,109,251
University of North Dakota

Total all funds $154,094,571 $223,998,846 $23,593,989 $247,592,835

Less estimated income 0 0 6,000,000 6,000,000

General fund $154,094,571 $223,998,846 $17,593,989 $241,592,835
UND Medical Center

Total all funds $52,762,590 $72,274,239 ($996,843) $71,277,396

Less estimated income 0 0 0 0

General fund $52,762,590 $72,274,239 ($996,843) $71,277,396
North Dakota State University

Total all funds $143,073,784 $152,478,383 $19,291,525 $171,769,908

Less estimated income 0 0 11,600,000 11,600,000

General fund $143,073,784 $152,478,383 $7,691,525 $160,169,908
State College of Science

Total all funds $39,193,835 $41,968,479 $16,668,047 $58,636,526

Less estimated income 0 0 0 0

General fund $39,193,835 $41,968,479 $16,668,047 $58,636,526
Dickinson State University

Total all funds $26,708,305 $25,202,782 $2,007,488 $27,210,270

Less estimated income 0 0 0 0

General fund $26,708,305 $25,202,782 $2,007,488 $27,210,270
Mayville State University

Total all funds $14,723,416 $15,216,363 $1,875,155 $17,091,518

Less estimated income 0 0 0 0

General fund $14,723,416 $15,216,363 $1,875,155 $17,091,518
Minot State University

Total all funds $44,709,831 $46,790,745 $1,212,485 $48,003,230

Less estimated income 0 0 0 0

General fund $44,709,831 $46,790,745 $1,212,485 $48,003,230
Valley City State University

Total all funds $21,099,454 $22,149,777 $59,890,935 $82,040,712

Less estimated income 0 0 16,000,000 16,000,000

General fund $21,099,454 $22,149,777 $43,890,935 $66,040,712
Dakota College at Bottineau

Total all funds $8,006,050 $7,901,679 $12,641,910 $20,543,589

Less estimated income 0 0 10,648,194 10,648,194

General fund $8,006,050 $7,901,679 $1,993,716 $9,895,395
Forest Service

Total all funds $6,351,189 $6,633,209 $24,635 $6,657,844

Less estimated income 1,650,000 1,650,000 0 1,650,000

General fund $4,701,189 $4,983,209 $24,635 $5,007,844
Bill total

Total all funds $683,221,758 $825,547,353 $126,277,028 $951,824,381

Less estimated income 3,949,912 3,661,216 45,348,194 49,009,410

General fund $679,271,846 $821,886,137 $80,928,834 $902,814,971

House Bill No. 1003 - State Auditor - Senate Action
Base House Senate Senate
Budget Version Changes Version



68th DAY

Higher education audit

Total all funds
Less estimated income

General fund

FTE

Department No. 117 - State Auditor - Detail of Senate Changes

Higher education audit

Total all funds
Less estimated income

General fund

FTE

WEDNESDAY, APRIL 15, 2015

$1,221,914 [ (51,221914)
$0 $1,221914 | ($1,221,914) $0
0 0 0 0
30 $1,221,914 | ($1,221914) $0
0.00 6.00 (6.00) 0.00

Removes
Higher
Education Audit | Total Senate
Positions' Changes
($1,221,914) ($1,221,914)

($1,221,914)
0

($1,221,914)
0

($1,221,914)

(6.00)

" Funding and 6 higher education audit FTE positions added by the House to the State

Auditor's office are removed.

($1,221,914)

(6.00)

1695

House Bill No. 1003 - Attorney General - Senate Action

Higher education legal services

Total all funds
Less estimated income

General fund

FTE

Department No. 125 - Attorney General - Detail of Senate Changes

Higher education legal services

Total all funds
Less estimated income

General fund

FTE

Base House Senate Senate
Budget Version Changes Version
$1,604,500 ($1,604,500)
$0 $1,604,500 ($1,604,500) $0
0 0 0 0
$0 $1,604,500 ($1,604,500) $0
0.00 6.00 (6.00) 0.00

Removes
Higher
Education
Legal Services
Positions'

($1,604,500)

Total Senate
Changes

($1,604,500)

($1,604,500)
0

($1,604,500)

0
($1,604,500) | (§1,604,500)
(6.00) (6.00)

" Funding and 6 higher education legal services FTE positions added by the House to the
Attorney General's office are removed.

House Bill No. 1003 - North Dakota University System - General Fund Summary

University System Office
Bismarck State College

Lake Region State College
Williston State College
University of North Dakota
UND Medical Center

North Dakota State University

Base
Budget

111,561,723
33,071,327
12,584,464
12,981,307

154,094,571
52,762,590

143,073,784

House
Version

140,301,201
37,987,006
15,274,092
12,632,922

223,998,846
72,274,239

152,478,383

Senate
Changes
(11,215,338)

960,113
1,473,012
576,329
17,593,989
(996,843)
7,691,525

Senate
Version

129,085,863
38,947,119
16,747,104
13,109,251

241,592,835
71,277,396

160,169,908



1696

State College of Science
Dickinson State University
Mayville State University
Minot State University
Valley City State University
Dakota College at Bottineau
Forest Service

Total general fund

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE

Detail of Senate changes to the General Fund

University System Office
Bismarck State College
Lake Region State College
Williston State College
University of North Dakota
UND Medical Center

North Dakota State University
State College of Science
Dickinson State University
Mayville State University
Minot State University
Valley City State University
Dakota College at Bottineau
Forest Service

Total general fund

68th DAY

39,193,835 41,968,479 16,668,047 58,636,526
26,708,305 25,202,782 2,007,488 27,210,270
14,723,416 15,216,363 1,875,155 17,091,518
44,709,831 46,790,745 1,212,485 48,003,230
21,099,454 22,149,777 43,890,935 66,040,712
8,006,050 7,901,679 1,993,716 9,895,395
4,701,189 4,983,209 24,635 5,007,844
$679,271,846 $819,059,723 $83,755,248 $902,814,971
Provides
Funding
Adjusts Removes House Formula
University Funding Adjustments Transfers
System Office Formula and and Extraordinary Adds Funding
and Institution Base Funding Supplemental  Repairs Funding for Capital Total General
Funding' Adjustments® Funding® to Institutions* Projects’ Fund Changes
($53,330) ($11,162,008) ($11,215,338)
(3,975,752) 2,943,192 417,673 1,575,000 960,113
(2,844,995) 2,514,217 155,367 1,648,423 1,473,012
535,584 (157,056) 197,801 576,329
(12,074,256) 19,256,679 4,411,566 6,000,000 17,593,989
(996,843) (996,843)
(10,545,417) 15,504,698 2,732,244 7,691,525
(3,511,925) 5,869,593 1,012,379 13,298,000 16,668,047
800,000 1,096,445 (298,035) 409,078 2,007,488
(623,654) 2,139,817 358,992 1,875,155
(2,980,534) 3,293,399 899,620 1,212,485
(1,215,404) 4,559,020 408,319 40,139,000 43,890,935
18,821 762,099 114,007 1,098,789 1,993,716
(20,327) 44,962 24,635
$726,343 ($37,117,930) $56,387,623 $0 $63,759,212 $83,755,248

House Bill No. 1003 - North Dakota University System - Other Funds Summary

University System Office
Bismarck State College
Lake Region State College
Williston State College
University of North Dakota
UND Medical Center

North Dakota State University
State College of Science
Dickinson State University
Mayville State University
Minot State University
Valley City State University
Dakota College at Bottineau
Forest Service

Total other funds

Detail of Senate changes to Other Funds

University System Office
Bismarck State College
Lake Region State College
Williston State College
University of North Dakota
UND Medical Center

North Dakota State University
State College of Science
Dickinson State University
Mayville State University
Minot State University
Valley City State University
Dakota College at Bottineau
Forest Service

Total other funds

Base House Senate Senate
Budget Version Changes Version
2,299,912 2,011,216 500,000 2,511,216
600,000 600,000
6,000,000 6,000,000
11,600,000 11,600,000
16,000,000 16,000,000
10,648,194 10,648,194
1,650,000 1,650,000 1,650,000
$3,949,912 $3,661,216 $45,348,194 $49,009,410
Provides
Funding
Adjusts Removes House Formula
University Funding Adjustments Transfers
System Office Formula and and Extraordinary Adds Funding
and Institution Base Funding Supplemental  Repairs Funding for Capital Total Other
Funding' Adjustments® Funding® to Institutions* Projects® Funds Changes
$500,000 $500,000
600,000 600,000
6,000,000 6,000,000
11,600,000 11,600,000
16,000,000 16,000,000
10,648,194 10,648,194
$500,000 $0 $0 $0 $44,848,194 $45,348,194




68th DAY

WEDNESDAY, APRIL 15, 2015

House Bill No. 1003 - North Dakota University System - All Funds Summary

University System Office
Bismarck State College
Lake Region State College
Williston State College
University of North Dakota
UND Medical Center

North Dakota State University
State College of Science
Dickinson State University
Mayville State University
Minot State University
Valley City State University
Dakota College at Bottineau
Forest Service

Total all funds

FTE

Detail of Senate changes to All Funds

University System Office
Bismarck State College
Lake Region State College
Williston State College
University of North Dakota
UND Medical Center

North Dakota State University
State College of Science
Dickinson State University
Mayville State University
Minot State University
Valley City State University
Dakota College at Bottineau
Forest Service

Total all funds

FTE

1697

Base House Senate Senate
Budget Version Changes Version
113,861,635 142,312,417 (10,715,338) 131,597,079
33,071,327 37,987,006 1,560,113 39,547,119
12,584,464 15,274,092 1,473,012 16,747,104
12,981,307 12,532,922 576,329 13,109,251
154,094,571 223,998,846 23,593,989 247,592,835
52,762,590 72,274,239 (996,843) 71,277,396
143,073,784 152,478,383 19,291,525 171,769,908
39,193,835 41,968,479 16,668,047 58,636,526
26,708,305 25,202,782 2,007,488 27,210,270
14,723,416 15,216,363 1,875,155 17,091,518
44,709,831 46,790,745 1,212,485 48,003,230
21,099,454 22,149,777 59,890,935 82,040,712
8,006,050 7,901,679 12,641,910 20,543,589
6,351,189 6,633,209 24,635 6,657,844
$683,221,758 $822,720,939 | $129,103,442 $951,824,381
2304.74 2422.35 8.00 2430.35
Provides
Funding
Adjusts Removes House Formula
University Funding Adjustments Transfers
System Office Formula and and Extraordinary Adds Funding
and Institution Base Funding Supplemental  Repairs Funding for Capital Total All Funds
Funding' Adjustments® Funding® to Institutions* Projects® Changes
$446,670 ($11,162,008) ($10,715,338)
(3,975,752) 2,943,192 417,673 2,175,000 1,560,113
(2,844,995) 2,514,217 155,367 1,648,423 1,473,012
535,584 (157,056) 197,801 576,329
(12,074,256) 19,256,679 4,411,566 12,000,000 23,593,989
(996,843) (996,843)
(10,545,417) 15,504,698 2,732,244 11,600,000 19,291,525
(3,511,925) 5,869,593 1,012,379 13,298,000 16,668,047
800,000 1,096,445 (298,035) 409,078 2,007,488
(623,654) 2,139,817 358,992 1,875,155
(2,980,534) 3,293,399 899,620 1,212,485
(1,215,404) 4,559,020 408,319 56,139,000 59,890,935
18,821 762,099 114,007 11,746,983 12,641,910
(20,327) 44,962 24,635
$1,226,343 ($37,117,930) $56,387,623 $0 $108,607,406 $129,103,442
8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.00

" Funding is adjusted for the University System office, institutions, and the Forest Service as

follows:

* University System office funding from the general fund is adjusted as follows:

Health insurance adjustment for system office employees

Health insurance adjustment for Core Technology Services employees

Restore 1 intellectual property attorney FTE position

Internal audit funding pool

System office employee contract and leave payouts

Adjust funding for academic and career and technical education scholarship program to provide

scholarships of $1,500 per year

Total

Ongoing One-Time

Funding Funding Total
($24,782) ($24,782)
(72,566) (72,566)
436,994 436,994
300,000 300,000
250,000 250,000
(942,976) (942,976)
(8303,330) $250,000 (853,330)

*  Funding of $500,000 from the student loan trust fund is added for tribal college
assistance grants to provide total funding of $1 million.

«  One-time funding from the general fund of $800,000 is added for document
digitization and operations of the Theodore Roosevelt Center at Dickinson State

University.




1698

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE

68th DAY

*  Funding of $2.5 million from the general fund provided by the House to Williston
State College for extraordinary campus needs is classified as one-time funding.

* Health insurance premium funding for the Forest Service is adjusted to reflect

revised premium rates.
* The 2013-15 biennium FTE positions for the University System office are adjusted
pursuant to Section 36 of 2013 Senate Bill No. 2003 which authorizes the State

Board of Higher Education to adjust FTE positions as needed subject to the
availability of funds.

2 Adjustments made by the House for base level funding is removed as follows:

Bismarck State College
Lake Region State College
Williston State College
University of North Dakota
UND Medical Center

North Dakota State University
State College of Science
Dickinson State University
Mayville State University
Minot State University
Valley City State University
Dakota College at Bottineau

Total

($3,975,752)
(2,844,995)
535,584
(12,074,256)
(996,843)
(10,545,417)
(3,511,925)
1,096,445
(623,654)
(2,980,534)
(1,215,404)
18,821

($37,117,930)

% Funding is added to institutions through higher education funding formula adjustments and

supplemental funding allocations as follows:

Bismarck State College
Lake Region State College
Williston State College
University of North Dakota
North Dakota State University
State College of Science
Dickinson State University
Mayville State University
Minot State University
Valley City State University
Dakota College at Bottineau

Total

Base Funding
Formula Supplemental

Adjustments Funding Total
$1,887,437 $1,055,755 $2,943,192
2,071,604 442,613 2,514,217
(459,708) 302,652 (157,056)
12,628,220 6,628,459 19,256,679
10,856,018 4,648,680 15,504,698
4,548,572 1,321,021 5,869,593
(1,072,244) 774,209 (298,035)
1,645,476 494,341 2,139,817
1,886,199 1,407,200 3,293,399
3,806,850 752,170 4,559,020
505,063 257,036 762,099
$38,303,487 $18,084,136 $56,387,623

Funding for Minot State University is adjusted to discontinue $2.5 million of flood recovery
funding. Sections in the bill are also amended to provide for a remedial education weighting

factor of 2.3 instead of 1.0 and to adjust the credit volume production factor levels.

* Funding is transferred from the University System office extraordinary repairs funding pool
to institutions and entities under its control. The House transferred the funding from the
institutions and entities to the University System office for the funding pool.

® Funding is added for the following major capital projects:

General Fund Other
Funds Total
Bismarck State College - Campus infrastructure $1,575,000 $1,575,000
Bismarck State College - Student Union lower level renovation 600,000 600,000
Lake Region State College - Switchgear, electrical services, window replacement 1,648,423 1,648,423



68th DAY WEDNESDAY, APRIL 15, 2015 1699

University of North Dakota - Student engagement projects 6,000,000 6,000,000
University of North Dakota - Airport project 6,000,000 6,000,000
North Dakota State University - Aquatic center 11,000,000 11,000,000
($10 million of revenue bonds)

North Dakota State University - Minard Hall 600,000 600,000
State College of Science - Infrastructure repairs 13,298,000 13,298,000
Valley City State University - Fine arts building 25,850,000 25,850,000
Valley City State University - Heating plant 14,289,000 14,289,000
Valley City State University - Health and wellness facility 16,000,000 16,000,000
Dakota College at Bottineau - Allied Health and Wellness Center 6,864,118 6,864,118
Dakota College at Bottineau - Dormitory upgrades ($2.9 million of revenue bonds) 3,784,076 3,784,076
Dakota College at Bottineau - Nelson Science Center renovation 1,098,789 1,098,789
Total $63,759,212 $44,848,194 $108,607,406

The Senate did not adjust the House version which provided $62 million from the general
fund for Phase Il of the University of North Dakota School of Medicine and Health Sciences
facility project.

House Bill No. 1003 - Other Changes - Senate Action

This amendment also:

Adds a contingent general fund appropriation of $46 million for the North Dakota
State University Dunbar Hall project. The appropriation is contingent upon actual
general fund revenues during the first 11 months of the 2015-17 biennium exceeding
legislative estimates during the same time period by at least $50 million.

Removes Section 6 regarding legislative approval of campus capital projects.
Removes Section 7 regarding the authority of the State Board of Higher Education
to set tuition rates at institutions under its control.

Removes Section 8 which would require a maintenance reserve account to be
established for certain new capital projects.

Removes Section 20 which adjusts the academic and career and technical
scholarship award amount.

Removes Section 21 regarding higher education audits.

Adjusts Section 22 to authorize the State Board of Higher Education to employ
intellectual property attorneys at research institutions.

Adjusts Section 27 regarding distributions from systemwide funding pools.
Amends Section 35 to allow the University System to carryover funds from the 2013-
15 biennium performance funding pool and authorizes the transfer of the funds to
institutions affected by energy development.

Amends Section 36 to remove the requirement for the State Board of Higher
Education to provide a grant for civics education.

Removes Section 37 regarding reimbursement to State Fleet Services for
motorcoaches.

Removes Section 38 regarding comprehensive evaluations of certain University
System employees.

Adds a section regarding employee severance payments.

Adds a section to clarify that the State Board of Higher Education may conduct
internal audits.

Adds a section to authorize the State Board of Higher Education to adjust FTE
positions at institutions and entities under its control.

Adds a section to authorize the issuance of revenue bonds for projects at Dakota
College at Bottineau and North Dakota State University.

Adds a section to limit tuition rate increases to 2.5 percent per year during the 2015-
17 biennium at University System institutions unless an institution receives Budget
Section approval.

Adds a section to provide for a report from the State Board of Higher Education to
the Legislative Management regarding the financial conditions of Dickinson State
University.



1700 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 68th DAY

* Adds a Legislative Management study of institution administration costs.
* Makes various technical adjustments.

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (JANE SCHAIBLE, SECRETARY)
MR. SPEAKER: The Senate has appointed as a conference committee to act with a like
committee from the House on:

HB 1001: Sens. Holmberg; Bowman; Heckaman
HB 1002: Sens. Kilzer; Sorvaag; Heckaman

HB 1008: Sens. Carlisle; Wanzek; Robinson

HB 1009: Sens. Krebsbach; Bowman; O'Connell
HB 1011: Sens. Wanzek; Krebsbach; O'Connell
HB 1012: Sens. G. Lee; Wanzek; O'Connell

HB 1013: Sens. Krebsbach; Wanzek; Heckaman
HB 1014: Sens. Carlisle; Holmberg; Heckaman
HB 1020: Sens. Bowman; Erbele; O'Connell

HB 1021: Sens. Wanzek; G. Lee; Robinson

HB 1022: Sens. Kilzer; Carlisle; Robinson

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (JANE SCHAIBLE, SECRETARY)
MR. SPEAKER: Your signature is respectfully requested on: SB 2021, SB 2030, SB 2074,
SB 2075, SB 2097, SB 2164, SB 2190.

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (BUELL J. REICH, CHIEF CLERK)
MR. PRESIDENT: The Speaker has signed: SB 2278, SB 2289, SB 2318, SB 2327,
SB 2334.

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SB 2020, as engrossed: Appropriations Committee (Rep. Delzer, Chairman)
recommends AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends
DO PASS (21 YEAS, 1 NAYS, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). Engrossed SB 2020
was placed on the Sixth order on the calendar.

Page 1, line 2, after the second semicolon insert "to create and enact three new sections to
chapter 61-02 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to a Bank of North Dakota
line of credit, to the state water commission cost-share policy, and to North Dakota
outdoor heritage fund grants and cost-share;"

Page 1, line 3, remove "to repeal section"

Page 1, line 4, remove "61-02-78 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the
infrastructure revolving loan fund;"

Page 1, line 5, after the semicolon insert "to allocate funding; to provide contingent
allocations; to provide for reports to the legislative assembly;"

Page 1, line 5, remove "and"

Page 1, line 6, replace "legislative management" with "state water commission"
Page 1, line 6, after "study" insert "; and to declare an emergency"

Page 1, line 11, replace "biennium" with "period"

Page 1, line 11, replace "July 1, 2015" with "with the effective date of this Act"

Page 1, replace lines 15 through 21 with:

"Accrued leave payments $325,774 ($325,774) $0
Administrative and support services 4,716,665 818,953 5,635,618
Water and atmospheric resources 822,365,166 296,834,597 1,119.199.763

Total all funds $827,407,605 $297,327,776  $1,124,735,381
Full-time equivalent positions 90.00 6.00 96.00"



68th DAY WEDNESDAY, APRIL 15, 2015 1701

Page 2, after line 13, insert:

"SECTION 4. SOVEREIGN LANDS RECREATION USE GRANT. The water
and atmospheric resources line item in section 1 of this Act includes $1,000,000 from
the resources trust fund which the state water commission shall provide as a grant to
the parks and recreation department for developing recreation opportunities on
sovereign lands in the state, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2015, and ending
June 30, 2017."

Page 2, line 14, after "APPROPRIATION" insert "- BUDGET SECTION APPROVAL"
Page 2, line 17, after "appropriated” insert ", subject to budget section approval,”
Page 2, after line 25, insert:

"SECTION 7. BANK OF NORTH DAKOTA LOAN - BOND PAYMENTS. The
state water commission shall obtain a loan from the Bank of North Dakota in an
amount that may not exceed $56,000,000 for the purpose of paying off or defeasing
outstanding bond issues, for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act,
and ending June 30, 2017."

Page 3, line 11, after the period insert "It is further the intent of the sixty-fourth legislative
assembly that state funding of $120,000,000 be provided for Fargo interior flood
control projects and that any funds spent for Fargo interior flood control projects after
July 1, 2017, require fifty percent matching funds from the Fargo flood authority."

Page 3, line 12, replace "$206,000,000" with "$266,000,000"
Page 3, line 13, replace "project" with "projects"

Page 3, removes lines 28 through 31

Page 4, replace lines 1 through 6 with:

"SECTION 11. APPROPRIATION - FARGO INTERIOR FLOOD
PROTECTION - STATE DISASTER RELIEF FUND - FUNDING REQUIREMENTS.
There is appropriated out of any moneys in the state disaster relief fund in the state
treasury, the sum of $30,000,000, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, for
the purpose of providing funding for flood protection projects within city limits of
Fargo for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act and ending June 30,
2017. The city of Fargo must apply for flood protection funding, but the state water
commission may not deny an application unless the funds are not intended to be
used in accordance with provisions of this section. The city of Fargo may use the
funds for costs directly associated with completion of interior flood protection projects
within its city limits, including engineering and legal fees, right-of-way acquisition
costs, land purchases, home buyouts, and construction costs. Funds may not be
used for general operations or administrative costs. Any funds designated by the
sixty-fourth legislative assembly for Fargo interior flood control projects may be
expended only for Fargo interior flood control projects, including levees and dikes
until a federal appropriation is provided for project construction for the Fargo flood
control project at which time it may be used for a federally authorized Fargo flood
control project.”

Page 3, after line 27, insert:

"SECTION 13. RED RIVER VALLEY WATER SUPPLY PROJECT
FUNDING. The 2013-15 unobligated funding of $7,359,000 designated by the state
water commission for the Red River valley water supply project in the water and
atmospheric resources line item in section 1 of this Act and an additional $5,000,000
in the water and atmospheric resources line item in section 1 of this Act is
designated for a grant to the Garrison diversion conservancy district to plan and
design the Red River valley water supply project for the biennium beginning July 1,
2015, and ending June 30, 2017. The Garrison diversion conservancy district shall
report on a regular basis to the legislative management's water topics overview



1702

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 68th DAY

committee to review its progress in planning and designing the Red River valley
water supply project.

SECTION 14. APPROPRIATION - MISSOURI RIVER CORRECTIONAL
CENTER LEVEE - FOX ISLAND LEVEE - STATE DISASTER RELIEF FUND. There
is appropriated out of any moneys in the state disaster relief fund in the state
treasury, the sum of $5,000,000, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, to the
state water commission, for the purpose of providing funding for levee projects for
the biennium beginning July 1, 2015, and ending June 30, 2017. Of the funds the
state water commission shall make available $1,700,000 for a levee for the Missouri
River correctional center, and $3,300,000, for a levee for Lincoln township's Fox
Island area.

SECTION 15. 2013-15 BIENNIUM CARRYOVER FUNDING - FLOOD
CONTROL PROJECT FUNDING. The 2013-15 unobligated funding of $4,543,679
designated by the state water commission for the irrigation development and
2013-15 unobligated funding of $5,198,663 designated by the state water
commission for general water management in the water and atmospheric resources
line item in section 1 of this Act is designated for providing $9,742,342 for grants to
flood control projects that pose an imminent threat to loss of life and property for the
biennium beginning July 1, 2015, and ending June 30, 2017.

SECTION 16. FUNDING DESIGNATION - REIMBURSEMENTS FOR 2013-
15 BIENNIUM RURAL AND MUNICIPAL WATER SYSTEMS AFFECTED BY
LOCAL COST-SHARE CHANGE. Of the funds appropriated in the water and
atmospheric resources line item in section 1 of this Act, the state water commission
shall make available $8,000,000 from funds available from the line of credit for
reimbursing rural and municipal water systems affected by local cost-share changes
during the 2013-15 biennium. Rural and municipal water systems must be
reimbursed up to an amount, which makes the state share 65 percent in lieu of the
75 percent which was approved by the state water commission.

SECTION 17. STATE WATER COMMISSION PROJECT FUNDING
DESIGNATIONS. Of the funds appropriated in the water and atmospheric resources
line item in section 1 of this Act from funds available in the resources trust fund,
water development trust fund, and the line of credit available from the Bank of North
Dakota, $501,000,000 is designated as follows:

1. $69,000,000 for a grant for Fargo flood control project;

2. $40,000,000 for a grant for Minot flood control project;

3. $10,000,000 for a grant for northwest area water supply project;
4

$3,000,000 for reimbursing rural and municipal water systems affected
by local cost-share changes during the 2013-15 biennium;

$11,000,000 for a grant for operation of the Devils Lake outlet;
$30,000,000 for a grant for Sheyenne River flood control;
$40,000,000 capital repayment loan for southwest pipeline project;
$7,000,000 for a grant for Williston flood control project;

$20,000,000 for a grant for Grafton flood control project;

© © ® N o o0

$20,000,000 for a grant and $40,000,000 for a loan for western area
water supply authority projects;

11.  $30,000,000 for a grant for Grand Forks water treatment plant;

12.  $30,000,000 for a grant for Fargo interior flood control;



68th DAY WEDNESDAY, APRIL 15, 2015 1703

13.  $40,000,000 for providing grants and $11,000,000 for providing loans
from the infrastructure revolving loan fund for general water
management;

14.  $50,000,000 for the purpose of providing grants for rural water supply
projects for all project costs;

15.  $25,000,000 for the purpose of providing grants for municipal water
supply projects for all project costs;

16. $25,000,000 for providing loans from the infrastructure revolving loan
fund for the purposes identified in subsections 14 and 15.

SECTION 18. FUNDING DESIGNATIONS - TRANSFERS - BUDGET
SECTION APPROVAL. The funding designated for the items in section 15 of this Act
and subsections 14, 15, and 16 of section 17 of this Act, are designated for the
specific purposes identified; however, the state water commission may transfer
funding among these items, subject to budget section approval.

SECTION 19. CENTRAL DAKOTA WATER SUPPLY STUDY. The state
water commission shall conduct a study on the feasibility and desirability of the
central Dakota water supply project for the biennium beginning July 1, 2015, and
ending June 30, 2017. The study must include a cost-benefit analysis as well as a
detailed business plan for the project, including projected operational costs and
projected water supply needs for the area to be served.

SECTION 20. CONTINGENT ALLOCATION - WATER AND
ATMOSPHERIC RESOURCES. Of the funds appropriated in the water and
atmospheric resources line item in section 1 of this Act, $70,000,000, is designated
as follows, contingent on the state water commission entering into a written
agreement that a fertilizer or chemical processing facility will be constructed in
Stutsman County:

1. $10,000,000 for a grant and $40,000,000 for a loan for a water reuse
facility;

2. $20,000,000 for the central Dakota water supply project.

SECTION 21. STUTSMAN COUNTY WATER REUSE FACILITY -
EXEMPTION. For purposes of a project for a water reuse facility the Stutsman rural
water district is granted an exemption from the aggregate total outstanding limit of
$50,000,000 of revenue bonds under section 61-35-15 and is instead limited to an
aggregate total outstanding limit of $100,000,000 of revenue bonds for purposes of
section 61-35-15.

SECTION 22. STUTSMAN COUNTY WATER REUSE FACILITY PROJECT
- USER BONDING. Any agreement entered into by the state water commission
relating to the Stutsman County water reuse facility project must include
requirements that the users of the water from the plant are responsible for
repayment of the loans or revenue bonds authorized by the sixty-fourth legislative
assembly for the Stutsman County water reuse facility and the users must be
bonded in an amount equal to each user's proportionate share of any outstanding
debt of the project.

SECTION 23. LEGISLATIVE MANAGEMENT STUDY. During the 2015-16
interim, the legislative management shall study options available for providing a
sustainable water supply to central and eastern North Dakota. The study must
compile and review studies that have been completed relating to the project options
and prepare a report that evaluates each option's ability to meet projected water
demands to central North Dakota as well as eastern North Dakota. The report must
also include a cost-benefit analysis, and a feasibility analysis of the options as well
as a detailed business plan for the project, including projected operational costs, and
projected water costs to the end users. The legislative management shall report its
findings and recommendations, together with any legislation required to implement
the recommendations, to the sixty-fifth legislative assembly.



1704 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 68th DAY

SECTION 24. LEGISLATIVE INTENT - RED RIVER VALLEY WATER
SUPPLY PROJECT. It is the intent of the sixty-fourth legislative assembly that the
state, over the next four bienniums, provide $150,000,000 per biennium of state
funds to implement the selected alternative for the Red River valley water supply
project.

SECTION 25. LEGISLATIVE INTENT - LOWER HEART RIVER, MORTON
COUNTY, ENHANCED FLOOD CONTROL PROJECT. It is the intent of the
sixty-fourth legislative assembly that state funding be provided for a share of the
nonfederal or local cost for construction of the lower Heart River, Morton County,
flood control project.

SECTION 26. WESTERN AREA WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY MEMBER
ENTITIES - DEBT. A western area water supply authority member entity may incur
debt as authorized by law, except that an entity may not use any income from
industrial water sales relating to oil and gas exploration or production to repay any
debt or as collateral to secure debt beginning July 1, 2015."

Page 4, line 18, replace "budget section" with "legislative management's water topics
overview committee"

Page 4, after line 20, insert:

"SECTION 29. INDEPENDENT WATER PROVIDERS AND WESTERN
AREA WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY - REPORT TO THE WATER TOPICS
OVERVIEW COMMITTEE. During the 2015-16 interim, the independent water
providers and the western area water supply authority shall report to the legislative
management's water topics overview committee on a regular basis and collaborate
with the committee and the state water commission to monitor water usage, rates,
engineering contract procedures, and market share. The water topics overview
committee shall report to the legislative management with recommendations to
ensure western area water supply authority's ability to maintain its payment schedule
of the state's loan.

SECTION 30. REPORT TO LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY - SOUTHWEST
PIPELINE PROJECT. The state water commission and the southwest water
authority shall continue the process of reviewing capital repayment and revenues
being returned to the resources trust fund; payments necessary to meet obligations
of existing bonds and other loans; ownership of land and associated facilities;
existing construction documents; liabilities; contracts with cities, bulk users,
companies, and other users; and other items; and shall report to the sixty-fifth
legislative assembly on the actions necessary for the transfer of ownership and
responsibility of the southwest pipeline project from the state water commission to
the southwest water authority."

Page 4, line 28, remove "The impacts in the area outside the area recognized by the United
States army corps”

Page 4, replace lines 29 through 31 with "The area determined by hydrology modeling to be
affected by project conditions in excess of six inches, and outside the area
recognized by the army corps of engineers for which mitigation is required upstream
of the proposed dam, which is consistent with current floodplain designation by the
federal emergency management agency for the studied flood event."

Page 5, line 1, replace "Agricultural production income impacts due to operation of the
diversion project." with "The impacts on agricultural production income due to
operation of the diversion project."

Page 5, replace lines 2 and 3 with "The study must be completed by September 1, 2016."

Page 5, line 12, after "develop" insert "and review"

Page 5, line 12, after "policies" insert "and update as necessary"

Page 5, after line 26, insert:



68th DAY WEDNESDAY, APRIL 15, 2015 1705

"SECTION 33. A new section to chapter 61-02 of the North Dakota Century
Code is created and enacted as follows:

Bank of North Dakota - Line of credit.

The Bank of North Dakota shall extend a line of credit not to exceed two
hundred million dollars at a rate that may not exceed one and three-quarters percent
to the state water commission. The state water commission shall repay the line of
credit from funds available in the resources trust fund, water development trust fund,
or other funds, as appropriated by the leqgislative assembly. The state water
commission may access the line of credit, as necessary, to provide funding as
authorized by the legislative assembly up to the amounts designated for the following

projects:
1. Sixty-nine million dollars for Fargo flood control:
2. Forty million dollars for Minot flood control;
3. Ten million dollars for northwest area water supply;
4. Three million dollars for Rice Lake flood control;
5. Fifty million dollars for a water reuse facility in Stutsman County:
6. Twenty million dollars for central Dakota water supply:
7. Eight million dollars for reimbursement for 2013-15 biennium rural and

municipal water systems affected by the local cost-share change.

SECTION 34. A new section to chapter 61-02 of the North Dakota Century
Code is created and enacted as follows:

State water commission cost-share policy.

The state water commission shall adopt a cost-share policy for the financing
of water projects. The policy:

1. Must provide a water supply project is eligible for grants up to
seventy-five percent of the total project cost with the remaining cost of
the project financed through loans. The commission shall set the terms of
the loan at one and one-half percent interest per year for up to forty

years.

[

May not prioritize water supply projects based on population growth
factor.

o

Must provide all project costs are eligible for reimbursement except the
commission may exclude operations expense and regular maintenance.
The commission may require a water project sponsor to maintain a
capital improvement fund from the rates charged customers for future
extraordinary maintenance projects as condition of funding an

extraordinary maintenance project.

>

May not use affordability in a service area as a factor in determining the

priority of a project or a loan amount. However, affordability may be used
as a factor in determining the amount of a grant.

SECTION 35. A new section to chapter 61-02 of the North Dakota Century
Code is created and enacted as follows:

North Dakota outdoor heritage fund grants - Effect on local cost-share.

For projects involving the repair of an existing flood control or recreation
structure, the state water commission may not deduct North Dakota outdoor heritage
fund moneys provided from the cost of the project before determining the local cost-




1706 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 68th DAY

share. The state water commission shall include those provided moneys as part of
the local cost-share, however, the local entity may not receive funding in excess of
the total project cost."

Page 5, replace line 27 with:

"SECTION 36. EMERGENCY. Sections 1, 7, 11, and 17 of this Act are
declared to be an emergency measure."

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

Senate Bill No. 2020 - State Water Commission - House Action

Base Senate House House
Budget Version Changes Version
Administrative and support $4,716,665 $4,507,674 $1,027,944 $5,535,618
services
Water and atmospheric 822,365,166 989,218,748 129,981,015 1,119,199,763
resources
Accrued leave payments 325,774
Fargo interior flood protection 30,000,000 30,000,000
Levees in Burleigh County 5,000,000 5,000,000
Total all funds $827,407,605 $993,726,422 $166,008,959 $1,159,735,381
Less estimated income 827,407,605 968,741,263 190,994,118 1,159,735,381
General fund $0 $24,985,159 | ($24,985,159) $0
FTE 90.00 98.00 (2.00) 96.00

Department No. 770 - State Water Commission - Detail of House Changes

Adjusts
Changes Adds Funding Funding for Removes
Funding Source for Costs Health Funding for Removes Adds Funding
for Associated to Insurance New Water Funding for From a Line of
Administrative  Funding Source Premium Permitting New Sovereign  Credit for Water
Costs' Change’ Increases® Position* Lands Position® Projects®
Administrative and support $1,038,000 ($10,056)
services
Water and atmospheric (70,851) (218,640) (200,455) 200,000,000
resources
Accrued leave payments
Fargo interior flood protection
Levees in Burleigh County
Total all funds $0 $1,038,000 ($80,907) ($218,640) ($200,455) $200,000,000
Less estimated income 24,985,159 1,038,000 (80,907) (218,640) (200,455) 200,000,000
General fund ($24,985,159) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1.00) (1.00) 0.00
Adds Funding Adds Funding
From Bank of for 2015-17 Adds One-Time
North Dakota Biennium Removes Funding for
Bond Payment on Carryover Adjusts Water Fargo Interior Adds One-Time
Refinancing Refinanced Funding for Projects Flood Funding for
Loan’ Bonds® Water Projects® Funding" Protection Levees™
Administrative and support
services
Water and atmospheric 56,000,000 7,000,000 (16,529,039) (116,000,000)
resources
Accrued leave payments
Fargo interior flood protection 30,000,000
Levees in Burleigh County 5,000,000
Total all funds $56,000,000 $7,000,000 ($16,529,039) ($116,000,000) $30,000,000 $5,000,000
Less estimated income 56,000,000 7,000,000 (16,529,039) (116,000,000) 30,000,000 5,000,000
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total House
Changes

Administrative and support $1,027,944



68th DAY WEDNESDAY, APRIL 15, 2015 1707

services
Water and atmospheric 129,981,015
resources
Accrued leave payments
Fargo interior flood protection 30,000,000

Levees in Burleigh County 5,000,000
Total all funds $166,008,959
Less estimated income 190,994,118
General fund ($24,985,159)
FTE (2.00)

' The funding source for administrative, salaries and benefits, and operating costs is
changed from the general fund to the resources trust fund.

2 The following funding is added for additional base level operating costs as a result of being
a special funded agency:

General Fund ~ Other Funds Total
Rent $315,000 $315,000
Statewide cost allocation 235,000 235,000
Legal fees 488,000 488,000
Total $0 $1,038,000 $1,038,000

3 Funding for employee health insurance premiums is adjusted to reflect the revised
premium estimate of $1,130.22 per month.

4 Funding is removed for a new water permitting FTE position ($210,184) and related salary
increase ($8,456).

® Funding is removed for a new sovereign lands FTE position ($192,784) and related salary
increase ($7,671).

8 Funding from a $200 million line of credit from the Bank of North Dakota is added for the
following projects:

Line of Credit
Grants Loans Total

Fargo flood control project $69,000,000 $69,000,000

Minot flood control project 40,000,000 40,000,000

Stutsman County water reuse 10,000,000 40,000,000 50,000,000
facility

Central Dakota water supply 20,000,000 20,000,000
project (Contingent)

Northwest Area Water Supply 10,000,000 10,000,000
Project (Contingent)

Rice Lake flood control project 3,000,000 3,000,000

2013-15 biennium cost-share 8,000,000 8,000,000
reimbursements

Line of credit total $160,000,000 $40,000,000  $200,000,000

7 Funding is added from loan proceeds from the Bank of North Dakota to pay off or defease
the remaining outstanding bonds issues of the State Water Commission.

8 Funding is added from the water development trust fund for repayment to the Bank of North
Dakota, relating to the loan to refinance the existing outstanding bonds of the State Water
Commission.

® Carryover funding from the resources trust fund has been removed for the following
projects:

General Fund ~ Other Funds Total
Devils Lake gravity outflow ($13,686,839)  ($13,686,839)
channel
Rice Lake recreation district (2,842,200) (2,842,200)
Total $0  ($16,529,039)  ($16,529,039)

© Water projects funding is adjusted to provide a total of $381 million for new water projects
in the 2015-17 biennium from the resources trust fund and water development trust fund.

" One-time funding from the state disaster relief fund is added for the Fargo interior flood
protection project along with a section regarding funding requirements.



1708

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 68th DAY

2 One-time funding from the state disaster relief fund is added for the following levees in
Burleigh County:

General Fund  Other Funds Total
Missouri River Correctional $1,700,000 $1,700,000
Center levee
Fox Island levee 3,300,000 3,300,000

Total

$0 $5,000,000 $5,000,000

This amendment also:

Adds a section granting $1 million to the Parks and Recreation Department for
developing recreation opportunities on sovereign lands in the state.

Adds a section requiring the State Water Commission to obtain a loan from the Bank
of North Dakota to pay off or defease the Commission's outstanding bond issues.
Amends Section 10, indicating that the Legislative Assembly intends to provide $120
million for Fargo interior flood control projects.

Adds a section designating funding from the water and atmospheric resources line
item in Section 1 to the Garrison Diversion Conservancy District for planning and
designing the Red River Valley Water Supply Project.

Adds a section designating funding from the water and atmospheric resources line
item in Section 1 for grants for flood control projects that pose an imminent threat to
loss of life and property.

Adds a section designating funding made available from the line of credit for
reimbursing rural water systems affected by local cost-share changes during the
2013-15 biennium.

Adds a section designating funding from the water and atmospheric resources line
item in Section 1 to various projects.

Adds a section allowing funding transfers between specific items identified in
Section 15 and Section 17, subject to Budget Section approval.

Adds a section regarding a central North Dakota water supply study.

Adds a section providing a contingent allocation from the water and atmospheric
resources line item in Section 1 for various projects.

Adds a section increasing Stutsman rural water districts aggregated total
outstanding limit from $50 million to $100 million of revenue bonds.

Adds a section requiring any agreement entered into by the State Water
Commission for the Stutsman County water reuse facility project to include
requirements that the users be bonded in proportion to their share of any project
debt.

Adds a Legislat